- (b) DEFINITION OF APPLICABLE AMATEUR SPORTS ORGANIZATION.—In this section, the term "applicable amateur sports organization" means an amateur sports organization—
 - (1) that is not otherwise subject to the requirements under subchapter III;
 - (2) that participates in an interstate or international amateur athletic competition; and
- (3) whose membership includes any adult who is in regular contact with an amateur athlete who is a minor.

(Added Pub. L. 115–126, title II, $\S 204(a)$, Feb. 14, 2018, 132 Stat. 324.)

SUBCHAPTER III¹—GRANT TO KEEP YOUNG ATHLETES SAFE

CODIFICATION

Pub. L. 115–141, div. S, title III, §302(a), Mar. 23, 2018, 132 Stat. 1127, which directed the addition of subchapter III, consisting of section 220531, at the end of chapter 2205, was executed by adding such subchapter III after subchapter II of chapter 2205, to reflect the probable intent of Congress and the intervening addition of a subchapter III, consisting of sections 220541 to 220543, by Pub. L. 115–126, title II, §202(a), Feb. 14, 2018, 132 Stat. 320.

AMENDMENTS

2018—Pub. L. 115–141, div. S, title III, $\S 302(a)$, Mar. 23, 2018, 132 Stat. 1127, added subchapter heading.

§ 220531. Grant to protect young athletes from abuse

- (a) AUTHORITY.—The Attorney General may award a grant to an eligible nonprofit nongovernmental entity in order to support oversight of the United States Olympic Committee, each national governing body, and each paralympic sports organization with regard to safeguarding amateur athletes against abuse, including emotional, physical, and sexual abuse in sports.
- (b) APPLICATIONS.—To be eligible to receive a grant under this section, a nonprofit nongovernmental entity shall submit an application to the Attorney General at such time, in such manner, and containing such information as the Attorney General may require, including information that demonstrates that the entity has—
 - (1) nationally recognized expertise in preventing and investigating emotional, physical, and sexual abuse in the athletic programs of the United States Olympic Committee, each national governing body, and each paralympic sports organization; and
 - (2) the capacity to oversee regular and random audits to ensure that the policies and procedures used by the United States Olympic Committee, each national governing body, and each paralympic sports organization to prevent and identify the abuse of an amateur athlete are followed correctly.
- (c) USE OF GRANT AMOUNT.—An entity that receives a grant under this section may use such funds—
 - (1) to develop and test new training materials for emotional, physical, and sexual abuse

prevention and identification education in vouth athletic programs;

- (2) for staff salaries, travel expenses, equipment, printing, and other reasonable expenses necessary to develop, maintain, and disseminate to the United States Olympic Committee, each national governing body, each paralympic sports organization, and other amateur sports organizations information about safeguarding amateur athletes against abuse, including emotional, physical, and sexual abuse in sports; and
- (3) to oversee the administration of the procedures described in subsection (b)(2).
- (d) AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.-
- (1) IN GENERAL.—There is authorized to be appropriated to carry out this section \$2,500,000 for each of the fiscal years 2018 through 2022.
- (2) AVAILABILITY OF GRANT FUNDS.—Funds appropriated under this section shall remain available until expended.

(Added Pub. L. 115-141, div. S, title III, §302(a), Mar. 23, 2018, 132 Stat. 1127.)

SUBCHAPTER III 1—UNITED STATES CENTER FOR SAFE SPORT

AMENDMENTS

2018—Pub. L. 115-126, title II, §202(a), Feb. 14, 2018, 132 Stat. 320, added subchapter heading.

§ 220541. Designation of United States Center for Safe Sport

- (a) IN GENERAL.—The United States Center for Safe Sport shall—
 - (1) serve as the independent national safe sport organization and be recognized worldwide as the independent national safe sport organization for the United States;
 - (2) exercise jurisdiction over the corporation, each national governing body, and each paralympic sports organization with regard to safeguarding amateur athletes against abuse, including emotional, physical, and sexual abuse, in sports:
 - (3) maintain an office for education and outreach that shall develop training, oversight practices, policies, and procedures to prevent the abuse, including emotional, physical, and sexual abuse, of amateur athletes participating in amateur athletic activities through national governing bodies and paralympic sports organizations;
 - (4) maintain an office for response and resolution that shall establish mechanisms that allow for the reporting, investigation, and resolution, pursuant to subsection (c), of alleged sexual abuse in violation of the Center's policies and procedures; and
 - (5) ensure that the mechanisms under paragraph (4) provide fair notice and an opportunity to be heard and protect the privacy and safety of complainants.
- (b) POLICIES AND PROCEDURES.—The policies and procedures developed under subsection (a)(3) shall apply as though they were incorporated in and made a part of section 220524 of this title.

¹ Another subchapter III is set out below.

¹ Another subchapter III is set out above.